

#### FIRST LEGISLATURE ONE HUNDRED AND

### Legislative Document

# No. 1179

S. P. 436

In Senate, February 7, 1963 Referred to Committee on Towns and Counties. Sent down for concurrence

and ordered printed. CHESTER T. WINSLOW, Secretary Presented by Senator Stitham of Somerset.

## STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE

### AN ACT Increasing Salaries of the County Attorneys and the Assistant County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 2nd paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to the salaries of the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Androscoggin County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$4,000</del> **\$7,500**; assistant county attorney, <del>\$3,200</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 3rd paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 176 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, which relates to the salaries of the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Aroostook County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$4,000 \$7,500; assistant county attorney, \$3,000 \$5,200;'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 4th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salaries of the county attorney, first assistant county attorney and second assistant county attorney of Cumberland County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$6,000 \$8,500; first assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$6,000; second assistant county attorney, \$4,000 \$5,200;'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 5th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of county attorney of Franklin County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$3,000 \$5,200;'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 6th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Hancock County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$3,300 \$5,200;'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 7th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salaries of county attorney and assistant county attorney of Kennebec County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3,300</del> **\$7,500**; assistant county attorney, <del>\$2,200</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 8th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Knox County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3,000</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 9th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Lincoln County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3</del>,000 **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 10th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Oxford County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3</del>,300 **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 11th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salaries of county attorney and assistant county attorney of Penobscot County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$<del>5</del>,000 \$7,500; assistant county attorney, \$4,000 \$5,200;'

Sec. 11. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 12th paragraph of

section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Piscataquis County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$2,500</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 12. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 13th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Somerset County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3,000</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 13. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 14th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Somerset County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$3,300 \$5,200;'

Sec. 14. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 15th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Waldo County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$3,000 \$5,200;'

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 16th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Washington County, is amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, \$3,300 \$5,200;'

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 17th paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended, which relates to salaries of county attorney and assistant county attorney of York County, is further amended to read as follows:

'county attorney, <del>\$3,700</del> **\$7,500**; assistant county attorney, <del>\$2,500</del> **\$5,200**;'

Sec. 17. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Attorney General the sum of \$40,575 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and the sum of \$54,100 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to provide for the increases in salaries of county attorneys and assistant county attorneys. The breakdown shall be as follows:

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF	1963-64	1964-65
County Attorneys' and Assistant County		
Attorneys' Salaries		
Personal Services	\$40,575	\$54,100